)

MADRID

“Driving Sustainable Futures for All”

Club de Madrid Members

1.

oA W

© © N o

11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

Michelle Bachelet

Jan Peter Balkenende
Joyce Banda
Cellou Dalein Diallo

Tsakhia Elbegdor;j

Dalia Grybauskaité
Angel Gurria
Alfred Gusenbauer

Mehdi Jomaa

. Mari Kiviniemi

Moussa Mara
Iveta RadiGova
Petre Roman

Danilo Tiirk

Vaira Vike-Freiberga

Maria Elena Agiiero

Club de Madrid Advisors

17.

Sean Cleary

18. José Antonio Ocampo

Annual Policy Dialogue 2025

3 and 4 April

List of participants

President of Chile (2006-2010, 2014-2018), Vice President of

Club de Madrid

Prime Minister of the Netherlands (2002-2010)
President of Malawi (2012-2014)

Prime Minister of Guinea (2004-2006)

President of Mongolia (2009-2017) and Prime Minister of

Mongolia (1998, 2004-2006)

President of Lithuania (2009-2019)
Secretary General of OECD (2006-2021)
Chancellor of Austria (2007-2008)
Prime Minister of Tunisia (2014-2015)
Prime Minister of Finland (2010-2011)
Prime Minister of Mali (2014-2015)
Prime Minister of Slovakia (2010-2012)
Prime Minister of Romania (1989-1991)
President of Slovenia (2007-2012), President of Club de
Madrid

President of Latvia (1999-2007)

Secretary General, Club de Madrid

Executive Vice Chair, FutureWorld Foundation

Minister of Finance and Public Credit of Colombia

(2022-2023)



Representatives of the Government of Kenya

19. William Samoei Ruto
20. Ali. D. Mohamed
21. Musalia Mudavadi

22. Mbadi John Ng'ongo
23. Korir SingOei

24. Philip Thigo

25. Kamau Thugge

Other participants

26. Akinwumi A. Adesina
27. Amatulmu’izzu Abdullahi

28. Carole Agengo

29. Mohammed Alsheryani

30. Henry Alt-Haaker

31. Mahra Altamimi

32. Alejandra Arburola Cabrera

33. Ahmed Rashad Attout

34. Zainab Hawa Bangura

35. Alain Baron

36. Anthony Buluma

37. Gillianne Celestine

38. Stephen Chacha

President of the Republic of Kenya

Special Climate Envoy of Kenya’s President

Prime Cabinet Secretary & Cabinet Secretary for Foreign &
Diaspora Affairs

Minister of Finance

Principal Secretary for Foreign Affairs, Ministry of Foreign
Affairs of Kenya

Special Envoy on Technology, Office of the President of Kenya

Governor, Central Bank of Kenya

President, AfDB

MYCI (Ambassadors of Coexistence), Manara center for
coexistence and dialogue

FEMNET/ Co- Chair UN Civil Society Conference in Support of
the Summit of the Future

Researcher, Manzara Center for Coexistence and Dialogue
Managing Director, Hamburg Sustainability Conference
Executive Administrator, Manara Center for Coexistence and
Dialogue

Diplomatic advisor at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Costa
Rica, Club de Madrid's WYDE Network

Director, Financial Sector Development, AfDB
Under-Secretary-General and Director-General of the United
Nations Office at Nairobi (UNON)

Leading President's Circle Member of Club de Madrid for the
Middle East

CEO, Kenya Young Parliamentarians Association (KYPA)
Programme Officer & Youth Lead, The Netherlands Institute
for Multiparty Democracy

Co-Founder of Development Transformations, Chairperson of



39.

40.
41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.
50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

Abdoulaye Coulibaly

Cristina Diaz Fernandez-Gil

Joy DiBenedetto

Beth Dunford

Obiageli (Oby) Ezekwesili

Tim Hirschel-Burns

Isabel Ferreira

Julius Gatune

Nilanjan Ghosh

Pamla Gopaul

Catherine Guchu

Mustapha Haruna

Jo-Anna Sue Henley

Tim Hirschel-Burns

Ramota Issa

Dennis Itumbi

Stephen Jackson

Anthony Kamande

Mercy Kamau

Kevin Kariuki

Global Public Investment Network (GPIN)

Director, Governance and Economic Reforms Department,
AfDB

Ambassador, Embassy of Spain in Kenya

Group Director, Communications and Corporate Affairs
Equity Group Holdings

Agriculture, Human and Social Development Complex, AfDB
Senior Economic Adviser of the Africa Development Policy
Initiative, World Bank Vice-President for the Africa Region
(2007-2012)

Policy Liaison for the Global Economic Governance Initiative,
Boston University Global Development Policy Center
Executive Director, AYA Institute

Senior Fellow, African Centre for Economic (ACET)

Vice President, Development Studies, ORF

Senior Programme Officer, African Union Development
Agency (NEPAD)

Managing Partner, Underwiring Africa Limited

MYCI (Ambassador of Coexistence), Manara Center for
Coexistence and Dialogue

Member of the ruling parties in Malaysia’s Unity Government
and PhD student on political science at University Malaysia
Sarawak (UNIMAS), Club de Madrid's WYDE Network
Policy Liaison Boston University Global Development Policy
Center

MYCI (Ambassadors of coexistence), Manara Center For
Coexistence and Dialogue

Head of Presidential Special Projects and Creative Economy
Coordination

Resident Coordinator in Kenya, UN

Inequality Policy and Research Advisor, Oxfam International
Communications Officer, Content and Media Relations, Tax
Justice Network Africa

Vice-President, Power, Energy, Climate and Green Growth

Complex, AfDB



59.
60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.
67.

68.
69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.
75.
76.
77.

78.
79.

80.
81.

Selin Kumbaraci
Vahyala Kwaga

Hyginus (Gene) Leon

Nanpan lliya

Jean-Hervé Lorenzi

Valeria Makory

Joanah Mamombe

Sofia Martinez

Gram Matenga

Amani Mhinda

Joselyn Mayorga Salazar

Ali Mohamed

Liliane Mouan

Nathaniel Mong'are

Elena Motta

Amatul Muizzu
Chenai Mukumba
Philani Mthembu

Victor Murinde

Dennis Mutuku Mutia

Mutheu Mutua

James Mwangi

Margaret Ndanyi

Consultant, World Bank

Group Head, Research and Policy Advisory, BudgIT
Foundation

Executive Director, Development Bank for Resilient

Prosperity (DBRP)

MYCI (Ambassadors of Coexistence), Mamanara Center for
Coexistence and Dialogue

President, Les Rencontres économiques d’Aix-en-Provence
Head of Health Financing, Ministry of Health of Kenya
Member of Parliament in Zimbabwe’s National Assembly
Club de Madrid's WYDE Network

Global Policy Director, Green Economy Coalition

Regional Head of Programmes for Africa and West Asia,
International IDEA

Nairobi Bureau Chief, AfriCatalys

Councilwoman of the Metropolitan District of Quito-Ecuador
Club de Madrid's WYDE Network

Special Envoy for Climate Change Executive office of thE
President

Human Rights and Sustainable Development Advisor, Office
of the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR)
Director of Political Affairs, Resource Mobilization & Diaspora
for United Democratic Alliance (UDA) Party and Member of
Club De Madrid's WYDE Network

Congress Member, Guatemala, Club de Madrid's WYDE
Network

Student, Bayero University, Nigeria

Executive Director, Tax Justice Network Africa

Executive Director, Institute for Global Dialogue

Executive Director, African Economic Research Consortium
(AERC)

CEO, Vantage Point Ventures Ltd

Business Development and Partnerships Manager Genesis
Analytics

CEO, Equity Group Holdings

Director of Women, Voter Education & Training, United



82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.
91.

92.

93.

94.

95.
96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.
103.

Sheila Ngatia

Javier Nifio Pérez
Njoki Njehu
Hassatou N’sele
Mary Yvonne Ododa
Hassan Omar Hassan
Dennis Omondi

Eldah Onsomu

Willice Onyango

Chukwuka Onyekwena

Francesc Pont Casellas

Aly Zulficar Rahim

Simon Reid Henry

Mohammed Saif Alsheryani
Otto Saki

Carmen Sanchez-Miranda

Tsenguun Saruulsaikhan

Jens Sedemund

Paloma Servin

Elizabeth Sidiropoulos

Crystal Simeoni

Anthony Simpasa

Democratic Alliance (UDA) Party

Programme Coordinator, Freedom House East Africa
Ambassador of the European Union to the African Union
Principal Political Advisor - Movement Building, Fight
Inequality Alliance

Chief Financial Officer and Vice-President, AfDB

Board Director, The Youth Café

Secretary General, United Democratic Alliance (UDA) Party
Resident Country Director, National Democratic Institute
Executive Director, Kenya Institute for Public Policy Research
and Analysis (KIPPRA)

Executive Director, The Youth Cafe

Executive Director, Centre for the Study of the Economies of
Africa (CSEA)

Head of the International Economy and G20 Unit, Office of
the Prime Minister of Spain

Program Manager, Global Partnership for Social
Accountability (GPSA), World Bank

Member of the Steering Committee, Global Public
Investment Network

Manara Center For Coexistence and Dialogue

Global Program Officer, Civic Engagement and Government,
FORD Foundation

Liaison Officer, Planning, Finance and Economy Section, UN
Habitat Office in Spain

Member of Mongolia's Parliament, Club de Madrid's WYDE
Network

Head of Climate Change, Biodiversity and Sustainable Ocean,
Development Cooperation Directorate, OECD

Legal Advisor at the Civil Cabinet of the Presidency of
Paraguay, Club de Madrid's WYDE Network

Chief Executive, South African Institute International Affairs
(SANA)

Director, NAWI Feminist Collective

Director, Macroeconomic Policy, Forecasting and Research



104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

Florence Syevuo

Kevin C. Urama

Magide Vieira Costa

Attiya Waris

Lucas Felipe Wosgrau

Deepak Xavier

Department, AfDB

Executive Director, SDGs Kenya Forum

Chief Economist and Vice-President, AfDB

Special Advisor to the Municipality of Paracambi (RJ, Brazil)
Club de Madrid's WYDE Network

Independent Expert on Foreign Debt, Other International
Financial Obligations, and Human Rights United Nations
Secretary of Culture of the City of Rio de Janeiro Member of
Club de Madrid's WYDE Network

Head of Inequality Advocacy and Campaigns, Oxfam

International



