

"Driving Sustainable Futures for All"

Annual Policy Dialogue 2025

3 and 4 April

List of participants

Club de Madrid Members

	1.	Michelle Bachelet	President of Chile (2006-2010, 2014-2018), Vice President of
			Club de Madrid
	2.	Jan Peter Balkenende	Prime Minister of the Netherlands (2002-2010)
	3.	Joyce Banda	President of Malawi (2012-2014)
	4.	Cellou Dalein Diallo	Prime Minister of Guinea (2004-2006)
	5.	Tsakhia Elbegdorj	President of Mongolia (2009-2017) and Prime Minister of
			Mongolia (1998, 2004-2006)
	6.	Dalia Grybauskaitė	President of Lithuania (2009-2019)
	7.	Ángel Gurría	Secretary General of OECD (2006-2021)
	8.	Alfred Gusenbauer	Chancellor of Austria (2007-2008)
	9.	Mehdi Jomaa	Prime Minister of Tunisia (2014-2015)
	10.	Mari Kiviniemi	Prime Minister of Finland (2010-2011)
	11.	Moussa Mara	Prime Minister of Mali (2014-2015)
	12.	lveta Radičová	Prime Minister of Slovakia (2010-2012)
	13.	Petre Roman	Prime Minister of Romania (1989-1991)
	14.	Danilo Türk	President of Slovenia (2007-2012), President of Club de
			Madrid
	15.	Vaira Vike-Freiberga	President of Latvia (1999-2007)
	16.	María Elena Agüero	Secretary General, Club de Madrid
<u>Clul</u>	<u>o de</u>	Madrid Advisors	
	17.	Sean Cleary	Executive Vice Chair, FutureWorld Foundation

17. Sean Cleary	
18. José Antonio Ocampo	Minister of Finance and Public Credit of Colombia
	(2022-2023)

Representatives of the Government of Kenya

19. William Samoei Ruto	President of the Republic of Kenya
20. Ali. D. Mohamed	Special Climate Envoy of Kenya's President
21. Musalia Mudavadi	Prime Cabinet Secretary & Cabinet Secretary for Foreign &
	Diaspora Affairs
22. Mbadi John Ng'ongo	Minister of Finance
23. Korir SingOei	Principal Secretary for Foreign Affairs, Ministry of Foreign
	Affairs of Kenya
24. Philip Thigo	Special Envoy on Technology, Office of the President of Kenya
25. Kamau Thugge	Governor, Central Bank of Kenya

Other participants

26. Akinwumi A. Adesina	President, AfDB
27. Amatulmu'izzu Abdullahi	MYCI (Ambassadors of Coexistence), Manara center for
	coexistence and dialogue
28. Carole Agengo	FEMNET/ Co- Chair UN Civil Society Conference in Support of
	the Summit of the Future
29. Mohammed Alsheryani	Researcher, Manzara Center for Coexistence and Dialogue
30. Henry Alt-Haaker	Managing Director, Hamburg Sustainability Conference
31. Mahra Altamimi	Executive Administrator, Manara Center for Coexistence and
	Dialogue
32. Alejandra Arburola Cabrera	Diplomatic advisor at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Costa
	Rica, Club de Madrid's WYDE Network
33. Ahmed Rashad Attout	Director, Financial Sector Development, AfDB
34. Zainab Hawa Bangura	Under-Secretary-General and Director-General of the United
	Nations Office at Nairobi (UNON)
35. Alain Baron	Leading President's Circle Member of Club de Madrid for the
	Middle East
36. Anthony Buluma	CEO, Kenya Young Parliamentarians Association (KYPA)
37. Gillianne Celestine	Programme Officer & Youth Lead, The Netherlands Institute
	for Multiparty Democracy
38. Stephen Chacha	Co-Founder of Development Transformations, Chairperson of

	Global Public Investment Network (GPIN)
39. Abdoulaye Coulibaly	Director, Governance and Economic Reforms Department,
	AfDB
40. Cristina Díaz Fernández-Gil	Ambassador, Embassy of Spain in Kenya
41. Joy DiBenedetto	Group Director, Communications and Corporate Affairs
	Equity Group Holdings
42. Beth Dunford	Agriculture, Human and Social Development Complex, AfDB
43. Obiageli (Oby) Ezekwesili	Senior Economic Adviser of the Africa Development Policy
	Initiative, World Bank Vice-President for the Africa Region
	(2007-2012)
44. Tim Hirschel-Burns	Policy Liaison for the Global Economic Governance Initiative,
	Boston University Global Development Policy Center
45. Isabel Ferreira	Executive Director, AYA Institute
46. Julius Gatune	Senior Fellow, African Centre for Economic (ACET)
47. Nilanjan Ghosh	Vice President, Development Studies, ORF
48. Pamla Gopaul	Senior Programme Officer, African Union Development
	Agency (NEPAD)
49. Catherine Guchu	Managing Partner, Underwiring Africa Limited
50. Mustapha Haruna	MYCI (Ambassador of Coexistence), Manara Center for
	Coexistence and Dialogue
51. Jo-Anna Sue Henley	Member of the ruling parties in Malaysia's Unity Government
	and PhD student on political science at University Malaysia
	Sarawak (UNIMAS), Club de Madrid's WYDE Network
52. Tim Hirschel-Burns	Policy Liaison Boston University Global Development Policy
	Center
53. Ramota Issa	MYCI (Ambassadors of coexistence), Manara Center For
	Coexistence and Dialogue
54. Dennis Itumbi	Head of Presidential Special Projects and Creative Economy
	Coordination
55. Stephen Jackson	Resident Coordinator in Kenya, UN
56. Anthony Kamande	Inequality Policy and Research Advisor, Oxfam International
57. Mercy Kamau	Communications Officer, Content and Media Relations, Tax
	Justice Network Africa
58. Kevin Kariuki	Vice-President, Power, Energy, Climate and Green Growth
	Complex, AfDB

59. Selin Kumbaraci	Consultant, World Bank Group Head, Research and Policy Advisory, BudgIT
60. Vahyala Kwaga	Foundation
61. Hyginus (Gene) Leon	Executive Director, Development Bank for Resilient
	Prosperity (DBRP)
62. Nanpan Iliya	MYCI (Ambassadors of Coexistence), Mamanara Center for
	Coexistence and Dialogue
63. Jean-Hervé Lorenzi	President, Les Rencontres économiques d'Aix-en-Provence
64. Valeria Makory	Head of Health Financing, Ministry of Health of Kenya
65. Joanah Mamombe	Member of Parliament in Zimbabwe's National Assembly
	Club de Madrid's WYDE Network
66. Sofía Martínez	Global Policy Director, Green Economy Coalition
67. Gram Matenga	Regional Head of Programmes for Africa and West Asia,
	International IDEA
68. Amani Mhinda	Nairobi Bureau Chief, AfriCatalys
69. Joselyn Mayorga Salazar	Councilwoman of the Metropolitan District of Quito-Ecuador
	Club de Madrid's WYDE Network
70. Ali Mohamed	Special Envoy for Climate Change Executive office of thE
	President
71. Liliane Mouan	Human Rights and Sustainable Development Advisor, Office
	of the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR)
72. Nathaniel Mong'are	Director of Political Affairs, Resource Mobilization & Diaspora
	for United Democratic Alliance (UDA) Party and Member of
	Club De Madrid's WYDE Network
73. Elena Motta	Congress Member, Guatemala, Club de Madrid's WYDE
	Network
74. Amatul Muizzu	Student, Bayero University, Nigeria
75. Chenai Mukumba	Executive Director, Tax Justice Network Africa
76. Philani Mthembu	Executive Director, Institute for Global Dialogue
77. Victor Murinde	Executive Director, African Economic Research Consortium
	(AERC)
78. Dennis Mutuku Mutia	CEO, Vantage Point Ventures Ltd
79. Mutheu Mutua	Business Development and Partnerships Manager Genesis
	Analytics
80. James Mwangi	CEO, Equity Group Holdings
81. Margaret Ndanyi	Director of Women, Voter Education & Training, United

		Democratic Alliance (UDA) Party
82. Sheila	Ngatia	Programme Coordinator, Freedom House East Africa
83. Javier Niño Pérez		Ambassador of the European Union to the African Union
84. Njoki	Njehu	Principal Political Advisor - Movement Building, Fight
		Inequality Alliance
85. Hassa	itou N'sele	Chief Financial Officer and Vice-President, AfDB
86. Mary	Yvonne Ododa	Board Director, The Youth Café
87. Hassa	an Omar Hassan	Secretary General, United Democratic Alliance (UDA) Party
88. Denni	is Omondi	Resident Country Director, National Democratic Institute
89. Eldah	Onsomu	Executive Director, Kenya Institute for Public Policy Research
		and Analysis (KIPPRA)
90. Willice	e Onyango	Executive Director, The Youth Cafe
91. Chukv	wuka Onyekwena	Executive Director, Centre for the Study of the Economies of
		Africa (CSEA)
92. France	esc Pont Casellas	Head of the International Economy and G20 Unit, Office of
		the Prime Minister of Spain
93. Aly Zu	ulficar Rahim	Program Manager, Global Partnership for Social
		Accountability (GPSA), World Bank
94. Simor	n Reid Henry	Member of the Steering Committee, Global Public
		Investment Network
95. Moha	ammed Saif Alsheryani	Manara Center For Coexistence and Dialogue
96. Otto S	Saki	Global Program Officer, Civic Engagement and Government,
		FORD Foundation
97. Carme	en Sánchez-Miranda	Liaison Officer, Planning, Finance and Economy Section, UN
		Habitat Office in Spain
98. Tseng	uun Saruulsaikhan	Member of Mongolia's Parliament, Club de Madrid's WYDE
		Network
99. Jens S	Sedemund	Head of Climate Change, Biodiversity and Sustainable Ocean,
		Development Cooperation Directorate, OECD
100. Pa	aloma Servín	Legal Advisor at the Civil Cabinet of the Presidency of
		Paraguay, Club de Madrid's WYDE Network
101. El	lizabeth Sidiropoulos	Chief Executive, South African Institute International Affairs
		(SAIIA)
102. Cr	rystal Simeoni	Director, NAWI Feminist Collective
103. Ai	nthony Simpasa	Director, Macroeconomic Policy, Forecasting and Research

Department, AfDB

104.	Florence Syevuo	Executive Director, SDGs Kenya Forum
105.	Kevin C. Urama	Chief Economist and Vice-President, AfDB
106.	Magide Vieira Costa	Special Advisor to the Municipality of Paracambi (RJ, Brazil)
		Club de Madrid's WYDE Network
107.	Attiya Waris	Independent Expert on Foreign Debt, Other International
		Financial Obligations, and Human Rights United Nations
108.	Lucas Felipe Wosgrau	Secretary of Culture of the City of Rio de Janeiro Member of
		Club de Madrid's WYDE Network
109.	Deepak Xavier	Head of Inequality Advocacy and Campaigns, Oxfam
		International